

FILED
NOV 21, 2013
Court of Appeals
Division III
State of Washington

Case No. 31331-0-III

**IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION III**

FERRY COUNTY,

Respondent,

v.

GROWTH MANAGEMENT HEARINGS BOARD, ENVIRONMENTAL
AND LAND USE HEARINGS OFFICE,

Respondents,

And

CONCERNED FRIENDS OF FERRY COUNTY, DAVID L.
ROBINSON, AND FUTUREWISE,

Appellants,

And

SCOTT L SIMMONS, RIPARIAN OWNERS OF FERRY COUNTY,
AND FERRY COUNTY CATTLEMAN'S ASSOCIATION, INC.,

Respondents.

**BRIEF OF APPELLANTS CONCERNED FRIENDS OF FERRY
COUNTY, DAVID L. ROBINSON, AND FUTUREWISE**

Tim Trohimovich, WSBA No. 22367
Futurewise, 816 Second Ave., Suite 200
Seattle, Washington, 98104
Telephone: 206-343-0681 Ext. 118
tim@futurewise.org
Attorney for the Concerned Friends of Ferry
County, David L. Robinson, & Futurewise

TABLE OF CONTENTS

<u>Topic</u>	<u>Page Number</u>
Table of Authorities	ii
I. Introduction	1
II. Procedural Posture.....	2
III. Assignment of Error, Issue, and Short Answer.....	2
IV. Facts	4
V. Standard of Review	9
A. Standard of Review under the Administrative Procedure Act. ..9	
B. Ferry County misreads the Supreme Court precedents in arguing that this Court owes deference to the County.....	13
VI. Argument	17
A. Ferry County did not assign error to any of the Board’s factual determinations so they are verities on appeal.	17
B. The Washington State Supreme Court’s 2005 <i>Ferry County</i> decision requires Ferry County to designate habitats and species of local importance and include best available science in the designation.	18
C. Ferry County’s argument that the County has the discretion to decide whether “any habitats and species are of local importance” regardless of best available science violates the 2005 <i>Ferry County</i> decision.	29
D. The Growth Management Hearings Board did not shift the burden of proof, it followed the 2005 <i>Ferry County</i> decision and Ferry County did not meet the requirements for basing its decision on best available science.	30
E. Ferry County did not follow the process for a reasoned departure from best available science as required by the <i>Swinomish Tribal Community</i> and the <i>Ferry County</i> decisions. (Concerned Friends Assignment of Error 1 and Issue 1)	32
F. Ferry County did not address the BAS in the record using a reasoned process.	41
VII. Conclusion.....	49
Certificate of Service	1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Authority</u>	<u>Page Number</u>
Cases	
<i>Bainbridge Citizens United v. Washington State Dept. of Natural Resources</i> , 147 Wn. App. 365, 198 P.3d 1033 (2008)	13
<i>Callecod v. Wash. State Patrol</i> , 132 Wn.2d 1004, 939 P.2d 215 (1997)..	11
<i>Callecod v. Washington State Patrol</i> , 84 Wn. App. 663, 929 P.2d 510 (1997).....	11
<i>City of Redmond v. Central Puget Sound Growth Management Hearings Bd.</i> , 136 Wn.2d 38, 959 P.2d 1091 (1998)	3
<i>Ferry County v. Concerned Friends of Ferry County</i> , 155 Wn.2d 824, 123 P.3d 102 (2005).....	passim
<i>Honesty in Environmental Analysis and Legislation (HEAL) v. Central Puget Sound Growth Management Hearings Bd.</i> , 96 Wn. App. 522, 979 P.2d 864 (1999).....	5, 11, 48
<i>King County v. Cent. Puget Sound Growth Mgmt. Hearings Bd.</i> , 138 Wn.2d 161, 979 P.2d 374 (1999).....	12
<i>Kitsap County v. Central Puget Sound Growth Management Hearings Bd.</i> , 138 Wn. App. 863, 158 P.3d 638 (2007).....	17
<i>Kittitas County v. Eastern Washington Growth Management Hearings Bd.</i> , 172 Wn.2d 144, 256 P.3d 1193 (2011)	10, 12, 16, 41
<i>Olympic Stewardship Foundation v. Western Washington Growth Management Hearings Bd.</i> , 166 Wn. App. 172, 274 P.3d 1040 (2012)	40
<i>Palermo at Lakeland, LLC v. City of Bonney Lake</i> , 147 Wn. App. 64, 193 P.3d 168 (2008).....	12
<i>Palermo at Lakeland, LLC v. City of Bonney Lake</i> , 166 Wn.2d 1003, 208 P.3d 1123 (2009).....	12
<i>Quadrant Corp. v. State Growth Management Hearings Bd.</i> , 154 Wn.2d 224, 110 P.3d 1132 (2005).....	14, 15
<i>Roberson v. Perez</i> , 156 Wn.2d 33, 123 P.3d 844 (2005).....	28
<i>Sherman v. State</i> , 128 Wn.2d 164, 905 P.2d 355 (1995).....	13
<i>Swinomish Indian Tribal Community v. Western Washington Growth Management Hearings Bd.</i> , 161 Wn.2d 415, 166 P.3d 1198 (2007)	passim
<i>Swinomish Indian Tribal Community v. Western Washington Growth Management Hearings Board</i> , Thurston County Superior Court Cause No. 01-2-00278-1 Letter Opinion November 16, 2001, Final Order (March 28, 2002)	6

<u>Authority</u>	<u>Page Number</u>
<i>Thurston County v. Cooper Point Ass'n.</i> , 148 Wn.2d 1, 57 P.3d 1156 (2002).....	10, 11
<i>Thurston County v. Western Washington Growth Management Hearings Bd.</i> , 164 Wn.2d 329, 190 P.3d 38 (2008)	10
<i>Whidbey Envtl. Action Network (“WEAN”) v. Island County</i> , 122 Wn. App. 156, 93 P.3d 885 (2004).....	10

Statutes

RCW 34.05.570	10, 41
RCW 36.70A.030.....	1, 4
RCW 36.70A.060.....	38, 43
RCW 36.70A.170.....	passim
RCW 36.70A.172.....	passim
RCW 36.70A.250.....	4
RCW 36.70A.260.....	4
RCW 36.70A.320.....	12
RCW 36.70A.3201.....	16, 17, 35

Regulations

WAC 365–190–080	20
WAC 365-190-130.....	20, 21, 29
WAC 365-195-905.....	5, 6
WAC 365–195–915	34, 35
WAC 365-195-920.....	5

Growth Management Hearings Board Decisions

<i>Clark County Natural Resources Council (CCNRC), et al. v. Clark County, et al.</i> , WWGMHB Case No. 96-2-0017c, Final Decision and Order (Dec. 6, 1996).....	5
<i>Concerned Friends of Ferry County et al. v. Ferry County</i> , GMHB Case No. 97-1-0018c, Order Finding Continuing Noncompliance [Fish and Wildlife Habitat Conservation Areas] (Jan. 23, 2013)	1, 7
<i>Concerned Friends of Ferry County v. Ferry County</i> , EWGMHB Case No. 97-1-0018, Final Decision and Order (July 31, 1998).....	4, 5
<i>Friends of Skagit County, et al. v. Skagit County</i> , WWGMHB Case No. 96-2-0025 Compliance Hearing Order & <i>Skagit Audubon Society, et al. v. Skagit County</i> , WWGMHB Case No. 00-2-0033c, Final Decision and Order (August 9, 2000).....	6
